

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
THE PROCTOR & GAMBLE COMPANY, PETITIONER,

v.

DINO RIKOS, ET AL.
—◆—

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
—◆—

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**
—◆—

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

MARIA GHAZAL
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
300 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Business
Roundtable*

JANUARY 29, 2016

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Counsel of Record
DEANNE E. MAYNARD
MARC A. HEARRON
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-1500
JPalmore@mofoc.com

REBEKAH KAUFMAN
TIFFANY CHEUNG
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market St.
San Francisco, CA 94105

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW IMPROPERLY POSTPONES THE REQUISITE CLASS-CERTIFICATION INQUIRY UNTIL AFTER THE CLASS IS CERTIFIED.....	7
II. THIS COURT'S INTERVENTION IS WARRANTED TO PREVENT ABUSIVE CLASS-ACTION LITIGATION	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	7
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	16
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	16
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	9, 11
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	7, 13
<i>Parko v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Trust v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2013).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) advisory committee’s note	16
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) (Class Action Fairness Act)	16
<i>The 2015 Carlton Fields Jordan Burt Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation</i> (2015), http://classactionsurvey.com/pdf/2015-class-action-survey.pdf	17
U.S. Small Bus. Admin., <i>The Small Business Economy: A Report to the President</i> (2009)	17
